
AGENDA
March 24, 2026

________________________________________

1. Please silence all cell phones  
2. Pledge Allegiance and Prayer  
3. Roll Call   
4. Inform public of the posting of the open meeting laws   
5. The meeting notice was published in the Columbus Telegram on March 

17th and the Humphrey Democrat on March 18th, 2026  
6. Approval of agenda as written   
7. Approve the minutes of  
8. Discussion and possible action on the following:  
9. County Treasurer  

9.a. Motion to Open the Hearing  
9.b. Motion to close the hearing  
9.c. Requesting approval of the following Motor Vehicle Exemptions as 

presented by the County Treasurer: Boy Scout Troop #276  
10. County Assessor  

10.a. Requesting approval of Tax List Correction(s) #15031-15059 on 
Real Estate and/or Personal Property  

10.b. To Open the Hearing on Permissive Exemptions  
10.c. To Close the Hearing on Permissive Exemptions  
10.d. Consideration of 2026 Permissive Exemptions as presented by the 

County Assessor  
11. Motion to adjourn to April 21st, 2026  
12. Please silence all cell phones  
13. Roll call  
14. Inform public of the posting of the open meeting laws  
15. The meeting notice was published in the Columbus Telegram on March 

17th and the Humphrey Democrat on March 18th, 2026  
16. Approve the agenda as written  
17. Approve the minutes for March 10th as written  
18. Discussion and possible action on the following:  
19. Public Hearing for a Class C Liquor License for Loose Dirt LLC, US 30 

Speedway, 23504 Highway 30, Columbus NE,  
19.a. Open the Hearing  
19.b. Close the Hearing  
19.c. Consideration of a Class C Liquor License for Loose Dirt LLC, 

US 30 Speedway, 23504 Highway 30, Columbus NE,  



20. Theresa Grape — Consideration of CVB Promotion Fund Request  
20.a. ITI Digital Subscription Renewal — Consideration to rescind 

approval for Promotion funds of $14,300.00  
20.b. Consideration of approval for Yodel Calendar/Visit Widget 

Business Listing Module Purchases (Replacement bid for ITI 
Digital)  

21. Platte County Juvenile Diversion — Carrie Hastreiter  
21.a. Consideration of approval for two credit cards for the program.  

22. Kassy Grant - Victims Assistance  
22.a. Consideration of Recognizing April 2026 as Child Abuse 

Prevention Month and allow pinwheels and signs to be displayed on 
the Courthouse lawn throughout the month of April.  

23. Mark Borchers - Weed Superintendent  
23.a. Consideration of Review of 2026 Department of Ag Reports and 

Requirements  
24. Consideration of Northern Hills Second Subdivision  
25. Highway Department  

25.a. Consideration of providing 30-day notice to Townships that the 
current Interlocal agreements from 2012 will be terminated June 
30th, 2026  

25.b. Consideration of Utility Permits  
25.b.1. Viaero Fiber ML 817  
25.b.2. Judd Went JM 2120  

25.c. Consideration to Declare Unit #2102 Ford F250 Rex Mixer and 
#2007 Distributor Truck Surplus  

25.d. Road Report  
26. Columbus Township - Consideration of request that 14th Street from 

48th Ave west to red gate (end of drive) be turned into a private drive.  
26.a. Consideration of approval of the Highway Superintendent to 

make a study of the public road.  
27. Caleb Johnson - J13 Enterprises LLC  
28. Committee Reports  
29. Motion to accept, file and credit the proper accounts in correspondence: 

Monthly Fee Reports, cancel General Fund check no. 3388 in the 
amount of $243.95 to Credit Management — garnishment satisfied, 
Platte County Treasurer - Certification Return of Sale Proceedings to 
Platte County Clerk for Public Tax Sale Held Starting the First Monday 
in March 2026, Certificate of Liability Insurance for Bierman 
Contracting, Inc., Charter Communications - Channel Change Notices, 
Treasurer Receipts $463,987.69  

30. Motion to approve claims  



31. Public Comments  
32. Motion to Adjourn to April 7th, 2026  

The agenda for the meeting subject to change, is kept continuously current and is available for 
public inspection at the office of the County Clerk in the Platte County Courthouse, Columbus, 
Nebraska.
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Columbus, Nebraska 
March 10, 2026 

Tuesday, A.M. 
 

Pursuant to adjournment the Platte County Board of Supervisors  
met in session beginning at 9:00 AM Jennifer E. Brown, County Clerk, Kim 

Kwapnioski, Chairperson. 
  

Roll Call and the following members present: Supervisors Harms, 
Ott, Micek, Reilly, Lloyd, Trouba and Chairperson Kwapnioski 

 
The Chairperson informed the public of the posting of the open 

meeting laws.  
 

The meeting notice was published in the Columbus Telegram on 

March 3, 2026, and the Humphrey Democrat on March 4, 2026. 
 

Approval of agenda as written  
 

Approval of February 24, 2026 minutes. 
 

County Attorney — Breanna Flaherty: 
A third one-year extension of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement 

with the City of Columbus for prosecution services regarding violations of 
city ordinances was discussed. The revised annual cost is $51,210.45 

($4,267.54 per month), effective as of the signature date of each party. 
Motion, Supervisor Micek, seconded Supervisor Reilly, to approve 

the Third Extension of the Interlocal with the City of Columbus for 
prosecution of city ordinances. 

 Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Micek: Aye, Ott: 

Aye, Reilly: Aye, Trouba: Aye 
 Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 

 
Motion, Supervisor Trouba, seconded Supervisor Ott, to accept the 

resignation of Breanna Flaherty as the Platte County Attorney. 
 Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Micek: Nay, Ott: 

Aye, Reilly: Aye, Trouba: Aye 
 Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 

 
Motion, Supervisor Reilly, seconded Supervisor Trouba, to appoint 

Emilee Higgins as Platte County Attorney to fill the vacancy through 
January 6, 2027. 

Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Micek: Aye, Ott: 
Aye, Reilly: Aye, Trouba: Aye 
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Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
 

Sheriff Wemhoff: 
Motion, Supervisor Reilly, seconded Supervisor Micek, to approve of 

a standard 2" overhead door with the lower R-Value. Costs quoted at 
$9,958.56 to approve up to $10,000.00 to come from Building & 

Grounds. 
  Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Micek: Aye, Ott: 

Aye, Reilly: Aye, Trouba: Aye 
Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 

 
Motion, Supervisor Micek, seconded Supervisor Reilly, to approve 

the Sheriff to sign a contract to have an inspection of the fire suppression 
system conducted at the Detention Facility in the amount of up to 

$4,000.00 which is in the Sheriff budget. 

Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Micek: Aye, Ott: 
Aye, Reilly: Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
 

Highway Department: 
Utility Application for Midstates Data: 

Motion, Supervisor Lloyd, seconded Supervisor Micek, to approve. 
Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Micek: Aye, Ott: 

Aye, Reilly: Aye, Trouba: Aye 
Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 

 
Utility Application for Alan Bender: 

Motion, Supervisor Lloyd, seconded Supervisor Micek, to approve. 
Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Micek: Aye, Ott: 

Aye, Reilly: Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
 

Motion, Supervisor Micek, seconded Supervisor Trouba, to approve 
the purchase of a copier/scanner for the Platte Center Shop in the 

amount of $9,113.00 for both a desktop printer and a large printer to 
come from Road Fund. 

Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Micek: Aye, Ott: 
Aye, Reilly: Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
 

Consideration of approval for a permanent right of way on Muhle 
property on the Monastery. 

Motion, Supervisor Reilly, seconded Supervisor Micek, to table. 
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Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Micek: Aye, Ott: 
Aye, Reilly: Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
 

The Highway Department Road Report was given by Justin 
Laudenklos and Jane Cromwell. 

 
Motion, Supervisor Lloyd, seconded Supervisor Ott, to approve the 

payment of $100.00 for the Form 50G Lottery License Renewal 
Application and to pay the $100.00 license renewal fee from the Keno 

Fund. 
Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Micek: Aye, Ott: 

Aye, Reilly: Aye, Trouba: Aye 
Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 

 

Motion, Supervisor Harms, seconded Supervisor Ott, to table 
consideration of magnetic lock and control access for the courthouse main 

entrance door utilizing ARPA funding not to exceed $4,000.00. 
Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Micek: Aye, Ott: 

Aye, Reilly: Aye, Trouba: Aye 
Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 

 
Committee Reports: Supervisor Micek - No Report, Supervisor Lloyd 

- Humphrey Township meeting tonight. Discussion on if they thought 
there would be many people attending, and if the word got out to the 

public about the meetings. Discussion also followed on the article in the 
Telegram. Supervisor Trouba - Looking at bond issues for Road projects, 

having discussions with the State Auditors office and Caleb Johnson.  Also 
looking at investment opportunities for the County.  City Government Day 

is March 20th, he will attend on behalf of the Board of Supervisors.  Also 

shared there will be a meeting with MIPS to address Sheriff office OT and 
the One Big Beautiful Bill requirements. Chair Kwapnioski - Caleb will be 

at the next Board meeting at 10:00 a.m. Supervisor Ott - Courtroom 
carpet should be done on Friday, need to get the glass installed. Carpet 

team did a great job on install and it went very well.  North Courthouse 
HVAC needs to be replaced. Supervisor Reilly - No Report, Supervisor 

Harms - No Report.  
 

Motion, Supervisor Lloyd, seconded Supervisor Trouba, to accept, 
file, and credit the proper accounts on correspondence: Certificate of 

Liability Insurance for B-D Construction, Inc., Checks to be canceled by 
the County Board: Road Fund Check no. 2937 in the amount of 

$10,483.90 to Sioux City Truck Sales Inc. - double payment, General 
Fund Check No. 3389 in the amount of $295.91 to Credit Management 
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Services Inc. - received notice from County Court that case was satisfied 
after check was issued, General Fund Check No. 3312 in the amount of 

$178.66 to Lincoln Journal Star - due to Sheriff Sale being canceled and 
an error in the billing, Treasurer Receipts $243,121.89   

Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Micek: Aye, Ott: 
Aye, Reilly: Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
 

Motion, Supervisor Reilly, seconded Supervisor Trouba, motion to 
approve claims. 

Voting: Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Lloyd: Aye, Micek: Aye, Ott: 
Aye, Reilly: Aye, Trouba: Aye 

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
 

All Funds-Payroll Payment Nos. 12251465-12251679 & Accounts Payable                                                                                                                  

Check Nos. 3417-3582, Incl.,  
 

GENERAL FUND  
 

Total Gross Payroll   $323,506.54 
Ace Hardware Jail Bldg Repair 21.89 

Ace Hardware Bldg Supplies 34.93 
Affordable Language Serv Interpreter Serv 663.53 

Affordable Language Serv Interpreter Serv 619.96 
All Makes Off Supp 72.11 

All Makes Data Proc Sftwr/Mtce/Sprt 20.18 
All Makes Off Supp 104.84 

All Makes Off Maint Repair 42.54 
All Makes Off Supp 36.09 

All Makes Off Maint Repair 6.28 

All Makes Copier Lease 120.54 
Applied Connective Tech Server Infrastructure 175.00 

Bear Graphics Stat/Env 335.98 
Blue Cross Blue Shield Hlth-Acc Co Share 326,685.66 

Butler Co Sheriff Crt Csts 11.46 
CDW-Gov Off Eq Rep 94.00 

CDW-Gov Server Infrastructure 10,770.76 
CDW-Gov Server Infrastructure 316.08 

CDW-Gov Off Supp 210.78 
CDW-Gov Reg HSG 2024 8,950.00 

CDW-Gov Bldg Rep 29.94 
Christopher Johnson Co Crt Csts 39.58 

Christopher Maurer Med/Hosp Client Serv 193.41 
City of Columbus Sewer/Water 914.43 
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Clearfly Tele Serv 1,978.72 
Clerk of District Court Juror Fees/Post 354.91 

Clerk of the Supreme Court Dist Crt Csts 181.00 
Coley Kiser Co Crt Csts 20.00 

Columbus Bank & Trust Co Bank Charges 45.00 
Culligan of Columbus Janit Supp 302.00 

DAS State Acctg  Teletype Serv 307.20 
DAS State Acctg Teletype Serv 307.19 

DAS State Acctg Reg HSG 2024 700.00 
Dave Foster Vet Trans Prog 50.00 

Dean Fuscher Vet Trans Prog 50.00 
Dept of Revenue Reg 640.00 

Dodge Co Treasurer Reg HSG 2023 1,719.98 
Eakes Off Supp 58.64 

Eakes Off Supp 80.47 

Eakes Off Supp 71.49 
Eakes Data Proc/Sftwr/Mtce/Sprt 251.27 

Eakes Off Supp 253.52 
Eakes Misc 42.29 

Egan Supply Co Janit Supp 1,059.93 
Endpoint Solutions  Reg HSG 2024 4,500.00 

Eric Mullally Mile 76.12 
Garratt Callahan Co Cooling Syst Maint 402.50 

Great Plains Communications Reg HSG 2024 422.00 
HyVee Vet Trans Prog 79.56 

HyVee Fuel 41.69 
HyVee Fuel 107.82 

HyVee Fuel 3,274.75 
Indoff  Off Supp 28.73 

Indoff  Off Supp 33.98 

Indoff Copy Paper 1,275.67 
Indoff Copy Paper 3,067.44 

Indoff Copy Paper 223.96 
Indoff Off Supp 56.20 

Jackson Serv Janit Supp 114.04 
Jackson Serv Bldg Supp 246.54 

Jason Doele Dues 280.00 
Powerhouse Planning Server Infrastructure 1,491.88 

John Kohl Crt Appt Coun 512.50 
John Kohl Crt Appt Coun 2,587.50 

Johnson Co Iowa Sheriff Dist Crt Csts 41.08 
Jolene’s Interiors Off Eq Rep 25.00 

All Fun N  Games-K Dreher Co Crt Csts 20.00 
Sue Krogmann Reg HSG 2024 3,500.00 
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Lady Justice Law Firm Crt Appt Coun 8,850.00 
Lancaster Co Sheriff Dist Crt Csts 6.76 

Lincoln Journal Star Print/Publ 224.09 
Loffler Co Off Eq Rep 54.57 

Lower Loup Natural Res Dist Misc 935.08 
ML Smith Law Office Crt Appt Coun 5,212.50 

ML Smith Law Office Crt Appt Coun 3,775.00 
ML Smith Law Office Crt Appt Coun 3,525.00 

Madison Co Sheriff Dist Crt Csts 30.84 
Mark Wangler  Vet Trans Prog 100.00 

Menards Shop Supp 9.28 
Menards Jail Bldg Rep 46.35 

Menards Bldg Supp 45.48 
Menards Bldg Supp 2.96 

Mike Mulligan Vet Trans Prog 150.00 

Microfilm Imaging Syst Micro/Photo 345.00 
MIPS Data Proc Sftwr 2,819.22 

MIPS Tele/Data Proc Sftwr 967.00 
Motion Connected Wellness Program 4,602.00 

Dry Creek Wireless Reg HSG 2024 6,462.26 
Murphy’s Law Publishing Print/Publ 92.10 

NACEB Dues 100.00 
NE Assoc of Emergency Mn Reg 150.00 

NE Criminal Defense Atty Asc Dues 500.00 
NE Health & Human Serv Co Crt Costs 1,579.07 

NE Health & Human Serv Beatrice 372.00 
NE Weed Control Assoc Reg 150.00 

OPTK Reg HSG 2024 2,299.44 
NIRMA Misc 2,288.00 

Paper Tiger Shredding Misc 304.00 

PC Attorney Crt Csts 132.00 
PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Match 23,319.25 

Platte Co Court Crt Csts 1,474.19 
PC Sheriff PCSO State Fees 3,299.64 

Polk Co Sheriff Dist Crt Csts 25.00 
Principal Life Insurance ADD & Life Ins 575.65 

Ralph Hefti Vet Trans Prog 50.00 
Columbus Tire & Serv Ctr Vet Trans Prog 601.00 

Retire Plans Div of Ameritas Co Retire-Match 23,715.84 
Rutt’s Heating & A/C  Jail Bldg Rep 467.01 

Rutt’s Heating & A/C Bldg Rep 176.00 
Sapp Bros Inc Fuel 9.73 

Security Equipment Supply Server Infrastructure 632.21 
ServiceMaster by Shevlin Handi-man/Misc Labor 9,829.00 
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Shevlin Supply Bldg Supp 451.94 
Spectra Associates Off Supp 32.75 

Summit Food Serv Food/Bev 12,033.00 
Tim Hofbauer Truck Rep & Parts 10.49 

Tim Hofbauer Shop Supp 54.72 
U & I Sanitation Garbage 88.00 

U & I Sanitation Garbage 196.25 
Verizon  Tele  79.88 

Verizon  Off Eq Rep 235.70 
Verizon Off Supp 40.02 

Verizon Tele 40.01 
Verizon Internet Serv 800.30 

Zelle Human Resource Sol HR Adm 10,500.00 

 Total        839,726.66  
Check no. 12252884 cancelled by the County Board -40.00 

Previous amount allowed during current budget year 12,804,557.17 

Total amount allowed to date 13,644,243.83 

 
ROAD-BRIDGE FUND 

 

Total Gross Payroll   $72,840.30 
Ag Spray Equipment Rd Eq Rep 776.31 

Arnold Motor Supply Rd Eq Rep 425.12 
Black Strap Inc Chemical Supp 1,890.47 

Bomgaars  Flags/Flares/Barricades 11.15 
Brown’s Shoe Fit Co Safety Eq 346.50 

Central Nebraska Bobcat Rd Eq Rep 819.98 
Central Sand & Gravel Gravel/Borrow 9,367.16 

Central Valley Ag Eq Grease/Oil 2,305.92 
Columbus Custom Embroid Oth Pers Serv 8,115.57 

Column Software PBC Adv for Bids 96.80 
Eakes Off Eq Rep/Off Supp 336.08 

Jackson Service Oth Pers Serv/Janit Supp 764.69 
Kimball Midwest Rd Eq Rep 704.16 

LCL Truck Equipment Rd Eq Rep 618.33 

Mainelli Wagner Assoc Eng Fees 17,535.00 
Olson’s Pest Technicians Bldg Rep 125.00 

Platte Valley Communicatns Radio Rep 324.50 
PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Match 5,307.09 

Pomp’s Tire Service Tires/Tire Repair 22.30 
Retire Plans Div of Ameritas Co Retire-Match 4,902.74 

Ron Hoefelman Oth Eq Rep 261.44 
Rose Equipment Rd Eq Rep 203.14 

Sapp Bros Petroleum Eq Fuel 2,551.87 
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Smith Fertilizer & Grain Co Chem Supp 10,595.49 
T-Bone Truck Stop Eq Fuel 1,448.20 

Truck Center Companies Road Eq Rep 1,139.13 
Verizon Connect NWF Inc Oth Eq Rental 752.30 

 Total 144,586.74 
Previous amount allowed during current budget year 8,641,883.19 

Total amount allowed to date 8,786,469.93 

 
COMPREHENSIVE JUVENILE SERVICES FUND 

 
Total Gross Payroll   $4,126.46 

Eakes Off Supp 137.33 
PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Match 294.74 

PC Juvenile Diversion Prog Oper Supp-Grant 346.43 
Retire Plns Div Ameritas Co Retire-Match 251.68 

 Total $5,156.64 

Previous amount allowed during current budget year 105,408.77 

Total amount allowed to date $110,565.41 

 
CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT FUND 

 
Total Gross Payroll   $5,567.20 

All Makes Off Supp 46.69 
Casey’s Mail Serv Post 196.36 

Indoff Off Supp 239.98 

Microfilm Imaging Syst Data Proc Rental 188.00 
PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Match 401.29 

Retire Plns Div of Ameritas Co Retire-Match 375.79 

 Total $7,015.31 

Previous amount allowed during current budget year 116,130.60 

Total amount allowed to date $123,145.91 
 

COUNTY VISITOR PROMOTION FUND 
 

Total Gross Payroll   $4,315.03  
All Makes Supplies & Materials 39.95 

Embassy Suites by Hilton 
Lincoln 

Lodging 990.00 

Ivy House Media Limited Prog Supp 2,400.00 
Nei-Turner Media Group Inc Print/Publ 650.00 

PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Match 319.16 
Retire Plns Div of Ameritas Co Retire-Match 234.27 

Verizon Tele  39.94 

Total  $8,988.35 
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Previous amount allowed during current budget year 155,463.82 

Total amount allowed to date $164,452.17 

SELF-FUNDING INSURANCE FUND 
 

PC Self Funding Ins Acct Ins Prem $17,864.14 
Previous amount allowed during current budget year 183,278.35 

Total amount allowed to date $201,142.49 

 
ADULT PRE-TRIAL DIVERSION FUND 

 
Total Gross Payroll   $1,744.00 

PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Match 118.14 
Retire Plns Div of Ameritas Co Retire-Match 117.72 

 Total $1,979.86 
Previous amount allowed during current budget year 35,374.76 

Total amount allowed to date $37,354.62 

 
VICTIM ASSISTANCE FUND 

 
Total Gross Payroll   $4,570.40  

Eakes Off Supp 129.67 
PC Clerk/OASI Soc Sec-Match 347.10 

Retire Plns Div of Ameritas Co Retire-Match 308.50 

 Total  $5,355.67  
Previous amount allowed during current budget year 93,010.87 

Total amount allowed to date $98,366.54 
 

COVID AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN FUND 
 

Binswanger Glass COVID American Rescue Plan $10,000.00 

Creston Vol Fire Dept COVID American Rescue Plan 15,000.00 
General Fund COVID American Rescue Plan 360,000.00 

  $385,000.00 
Previous amount allowed during current budget year 488,867.52 

Total amount allowed to date $873,867.52 

 
DISTRICT PROBATION FUND 

 
Datashield Corp Handi-man/Misc Labor $48.00 

Hometown Leasing Off Eq/Copier Lease 1,417.10 
PEX Visa Prepaid Card Drug Tech Post 34.50 

Rachael Leigh Crowdell Handi-man/Misc Labor 340.00 
Charles Sherer Drug Tech Post 11.80 

Verizon Tele 119.82 
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Windstream Tele 14.31 

 Total $1,985.53 

Previous amount allowed during current budget year 52,056.95 

Total amount allowed to date $54,042.48 
 

 No Public Present 

 
Motion, Supervisor Micek, seconded Supervisor Trouba, to adjourn 

to March 24th, 2026. 
Voting: John Harms: Aye, Kwapnioski: Aye, Bob Lloyd: Aye, Jerry 

Micek: Aye, Joe Ott: Aye, Ron Reilly: Aye, Gene Trouba: Aye Aye: 7, Nay: 
0  

Whereupon the Chairperson declared the motion carried. 
 

 
( S E A L ) 
 
 
 

Attest: _____________________    _________________________ 

     Jennifer E. Brown            Kim Kwapnioski 
    Deputy Clerk of the County    Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 

   Board  
 



















      

RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING APRIL 2026 AS CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION MONTH

Whereas, child abuse and neglect is a serious problem affecting every segment of our 
community, and finding solutions requires input and action from everyone; and

Whereas, child abuse can have long-term psychological, emotional, and physical effects that 
have lasting consequences for victims of abuse; and 

Whereas, preventing child abuse and neglect means helping families build strengths so that 
children can thrive; and 

Whereas, protective factors can strengthen families and reduce or prevent child abuse and 
neglect: access to basic needs of food, shelter, education, and health services, parental 
resilience, social connections, knowledge of parenting and child development, concrete support 
in times of need, and social and emotional competence of children; and 

Whereas, we acknowledge that we must work together as a community to increase awareness 
about child abuse and contribute to promote the social and emotional well-being of children and 
families in a safe, stable, and nurturing environment; and 

Whereas, the Columbus Area Child Abuse Prevention Team will implement Pinwheels for 
Prevention, a campaign promoting awareness of healthy child development, positive parenting 
practices, and the types of concrete support families need within their communities; and 

Now, therefore be it proclaimed by the Platte County Board of Supervisors that April 2026 is 
Child Abuse Prevention Month and urges all of Platte County to engage in activities whose 
purpose is to strengthen families and communities to provide the optimal environment for 
healthy child development. 

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Platte this 24th day of March, 2026, by 
the following vote: 

AYES: 
NAYS: 
ABSENT: 
NOT VOTING: 

                                                                                                                                                                      ____________________________
_____
Kim Kwapnioski, Chair
Platte County Board of 
Supervisors

Resolution 25-2
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